
Notice of Meeting

Licensing Committee
Monday, 18th November, 2019 at 4.30 pm
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 8 November 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 18 November 2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Peter Argyle, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), 
Dennis Benneyworth, Graham Bridgman, James Cole (Chairman), 
Billy Drummond, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Joanne Stewart and Martha Vickers

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 24 June 2019.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Taxi/Private Hire Licensing Meeting 9 - 22
Purpose: To provide an update to the Committee following the taxi and 
private hire licensing liaison meeting between the trade, Members and 
officers.

5.   Fees and Charges (Taxis and Animal Welfare) 23 - 46
Purpose: To inform Members of the Fees and Charges which were 
considered and agreed  the Joint Public Protection Committee on 7th 
November 2019. 

6.   Reducing Environmental Impact from Licensable Activities 47 - 50
Purpose:  To consider any actions to help reduce/avoid any unnecessary 
emissions which apply to licensed vehicles.

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Peter Argyle, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, 
Dennis Benneyworth, Graham Bridgman, James Cole (Chairman), Tony Linden, David Marsh 
and Martha Vickers

Also Present: Suzanne McLaughlin (Senior Environmental Health Officer), Sean Murphy 
(Public Protection Manager), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Billy Drummond and Councillor 
Joanne Stewart

PART I
4. Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2019 and 21 May 2019 were approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor James Cole being listed as being present at the 21 February 2019 meeting.

5. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.
(Councillor Martha Vickers arrived at 4.40pm)

6. Convictions Guidance
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which set out proposals that had 
been consulted upon since the Committee Meeting on the 11 February 2019. Officers 
had considered the responses and where appropriate had amended the guidance issued 
by the Institute of Licensing. The responses to the consultation were included in the 
paperwork at Appendix H.
[...]
ce. Following the restructure which came into effect of the 01 April 
2019 they would all be working to one manager which should help to improve resilience. 
Capacity was also being improved in the team. 

Councillor David Marsh noted that Appendix D made reference to one application in 
2018/19 for a dangerous wild animal and he queried what this related to. Officers agreed 
to look into this and to let him know. (SM to Action)

Members welcomed the comparative data across the three authorities. Councillor 
Graham Bridgman asked if there was any data available about fee income across the 
three authorities. Seam Murphy noted that fees and charges would be discussed at the 
next meeting and this could be considered as part of that work.

RESOLED that the content of the report and Licensing Committee and Service 
related activity for 2018/19 be noted.

8. Licensing Committee Forward Plan
The Forward Plan was noted. 

The Chairman stated that he would like to see an item included on the forward plan 
relating to the environmental impact of taxis. 

Sean Murphy noted that following previous discussions on fees and charges a working 
group had been set up involving Members, Officers and trade representatives. The group 
had met twice already but he confirmed that another meeting was needed to go through 
the final proposals. This would need to take place within the following four weeks in order 
to get to an agreed position prior to the report coming to Committee for consideration 
prior to it going to full Council for approval.

Councillor Adrian Abbs asked what could be done to encourage a greener approach by 
the trade. Councillor Graham Bridgman explained that this would need to be addressed 
through the fees and not through fares. 

Officers noted that the Forward Plan would need to be amended on an ongoing basis.

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.14 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 6



West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 18 November 2019

Taxi/Private Hire Licensing Meeting - Summary 
Report

Committee considering 
report: Licensing Committee

Date of Committee: 18 November 2019
Portfolio Member: Please select:
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report:      

Report Author: Julia O'Brien, Principal Officer-Compliance and Enforcement
Forward Plan Ref: N/a

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report aims to update the Committee following the taxi and private hire 
licensing liaison meeting between the trade, members and officers.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the content of the report.

2.2 Makes any recommendations on matters discussed or for further discussion 
in the future.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: There are no specific financial implications arising from this 
report

3.2 Policy: There are no specific policy implications arising from this 
report.

3.3 Personnel: Members and Officers appreciate the value of working with 
the trade and their time input into this process.

3.4 Legal: The licensing meetings whilst are not a legal requirement 
but seen as good practice and allow a meaningful dialogue 
with the trade in an attempt to reach agreement on a wide 
number manner of topics affecting them.

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 No alternative options considered.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



Taxi/Private Hire Licensing Meeting - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 18 November 2019

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 A Task and Finish group was asked to be arranged with members, officers                
and the taxi/private hire trade to deal with Operator licence fees and fares, and then 
any other matters raised.

6. Proposal(s)

6.1 That the committee note the contents of the report.

7. Conclusion(s)

7.1 The group has met to discuss a variety of issues of interest to the taxi/private hire 
trade including operator fees and fares
[...]
rd. Operator 
checks to be annual. Trade agreed for new and renewal fees. Dispensation vehicle 
fee will now be the same as that of HC/PH vehicles (the additional work being 
picked up during operator inspections).

2.2 Tariffs – for Hackney Carriages fares -Previously the Trade provided a proposal to 
the Licensing Committee, who after further consideration deemed the numbers 
were wrong and reversed its decision to consult on proposed fares. Members asked 
that trade start with a basic rate for tariff 1 and then % increase for tariff 2 and tariff 
3. Trade desire rates to be less than Reading BC. 

Action: Agreed requirement for trade to come forward with proposal by end August -  
Cabco agreed to lead, then Licensing committee to consider and consult.

Update:-proposal received from Cabco on 22 August for a 9% fare increase on Tariffs 1 
and 2 and nothing for Tariff 3 (Appendix 1). Existing Tariff shown as Appendix 2. If 
members agree with the proposal then the recommendation would be to consult with the 
trade in its entirety and bring the results back to the next Licensing committee.

2.3 Dealing with idling vehicles- following complaints re polluting taxis. WBC has 
declared a Climate Emergency. Consider adopting legislation to enable Officers to 
give out fixed penalty notices. 

Action: Report on this to be considered at the Committee meeting on 18th November. 
Cabco to send message to their drivers –agreed should be considered further

2.4 Age of Vehicles-Currently WBC does not have a maximum age as part of its terms 
and conditions. It was felt that maintenance of the vehicle was the key point rather 
than the age. If an age condition were to be bought in consultation would be 
required of the trade. Members asked how many of the fleet were over 8 years old ? 

Page 15



Taxi/Private Hire Licensing Meeting – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 18 November 2019

Action: Officers asked to find out what the current age profile
[...]
e on 7th 
November 2019. 

2. Recommendation(s)

That the Committee resolves to recommend the fees to Council subject to: 
Consideration of the outcomes of the statutory consultation on fees relating to Taxi 
and Private Vehicles and Private Hire Operators Fees.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: none

3.2 Policy: none

3.3 Personnel: none

3.4 Legal: none

3.5 Risk Management: none

3.6 Property: none

3.7 Other: none

4. Other options considered

4.1 N/A

Page 21

Agenda Item 5.



Licensing Fees and Charges

Footer to be completed by Strategic Support
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of 
the Council as part of the budget process. Appendix A details the relevant 
information from report to be considered by The Joint Protection Committee for 
2020/21. The fees include a new structure for those proposed under The Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations, the new 
licensing regime.  

6. Proposal(s)

The Joint Public Protection Committee is required by the Inter-Authority Agreement 
that set up the Public Protection Partnership shared service to recommend a draft 
set of fees and charges to each of the member Councils.

It is noted that a significant number of fees within the licensing field are set by 
Government regulation and cannot therefore be changed by the Council. The full list 
is shown in Appendix B. 

As a matter of principle, all fees and charges should be set on the basis of full cost 
recovery. Also aligning fees across the 3 Local Authorities is proposed where 
appropriate, including a proposed single fee structure for hackney carriage and 
private hire. Appendix C shows and example of the new and renewal for Private 
Hire Operator fees as well as the dispensation fees. Appendix D shows examples of 
the proposed fees calculation for Boarding Establishment
[...]
nary rise of 
2.0%.  This inflationary rise will balance the increase in cost of service 
provision such as the cost of living salary rise set out above.  The result is the 
fees schedule set out at Appendix B to this report.  

1.4.Taxi and Private Hire Related Fees

The 2018/19 fees and charges for taxi and private hire related activity 
showed a significant disparity between the former West Berkshire and 
Wokingham fee structure. These were brought into line for 2019/20 

A review has taken place of the Private Hire PPP is currently proposing a 
review of Operator fees based on per vehicle charges which are more 
consistent, transparent and fairer for operators than the current banded 
ones. 

The additional administration work of the dispensation vehicles will be 
incorporated into these new fees going forward so all vehicle licence fees 
are the same.

The new Operator fees are based on a administration fee for a new or 
renewal of a 5 year licence plus one hour for the first vehicle plus 15 minutes 
for each subsequent vehicle the operator has. There also needs to be a 
variation fee if an operator adds vehicles to the original number on the 
application plus the number of vehicles for each yearly inspection. 
Consideration needs to be made as to whether any refund is made on any 
reduction of numbers as this change will mean that each time there is a 

Page 23



Supporting Information – Public Protection Partnership

Page 2 of 3

variation of numbers a new licence will need to be issued-however this  will 
be an administrative burden and will put costs up.

1.5.Animal Welfare Establishments

On 1 October 2018 the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 came into force. These regulations are 
made under powers conferred under the Animal Welfare Act 2006, and 
replace a number of pieces of legislation under which the Council previously 
issued licences and registrations.

Activities licensable under the regulations are selling animals as pets, 
providing or arranging for the provision of boarding for cats or dogs, hiring 
out horses, breeding dogs, or keeping or training animals for exhibition. 

A new set of fees are required as the fees charged under the preceding 
legislation do not cover the costs associated with the new regulations. Costs 
have increased as a result of matters such as increase administration, new 
higher inspection requirements and the required qualifications for inspectors. 

A set of fees have been calculated based upon the costs now encountered 
by PPP in dealing with the new licensing regime. 

These fees have been drawn up with the benefit of operation of the new 
licensing regime. In order to assist Members Appendix C to this report gives 
a worked example of how the fees are calculated and any potential savings 
for high levels fo compliance.

The very essence of the scheme is risk based and the higher the risk 
themore you will pay over any given risk period. 

1.6 Fees Under Review

These fees the need to be kept under constant review. As the centralised 
Applications Team settles and as we move to a single system in particular 
(where applicants will be able to apply on-line) it is anticipated that they may 
be some efficiencies that affect fees. 

In particular we will be concentrating on whether fees for renewals could be 
reduced through the use of new technology.  

Background Papers:

JPPC budget report 7th November 2019 

PPP Strategic Aims and Priorities Supported:
The proposals will help achieve the following Public Protection Partnership aims as 
stated in the Inter Authority Agreement:

1 – Community Protection

Page 24



Supporting Information – Public Protection Partnership

Page 3 of 3

2 – Protecting and Improving Health
3 – Protection of the Environment
4 – Supporting Prosperity and Economic Growth

x 5 – Effective and Improving Service Delivery

Officer details:
Name: Sean Murphy
Job Title: Public Protection Manager
Tel No: 01
[...]
0 £570.00 8 hrs

  Fee per horse, for the first 10 horses £15.00

  Fee per horse, for next 11-50 horses £10.00

  Fee per horse, for every horse 51 & over £8.00

* Inspections are carried out annually, regardless of the star rating or length of licence, by a vet and officer. Vets fees will be recharged separately.

Example of charge per horse in a yard with 60 horses 

1- 10 horses @ £15 = £150.00 

horses 11-50 @ £10 = £309.00

horses 51 - 60 @ £8 = £72.00 

Variation to the licence fee (inclusive of one visit) £224.00

Replacement licence fee (lost or stolen paperwork, 

change of name, etc.) £56.00

Re-evaluation of star rating (inclusive of one visit) £112.00

Transfer due to death of licensee £56.00

Dangerous Wild Animal Consent* 2 years £448.00 £456.96 £457.00 WB & W only Cost recovery

Dangerous Wild Animal Consent - New* 2 years £476.00 £485.52 £486.00 Bracknell only Cost recovery

Dangerous Wild Animal Consent - Renewal* 2 years £276.00 £281.52 £282.00 Bracknell only Cost recovery

Zoo Licenses (new and renewals)* Up to 6 Years £475.00 £484.50 £485.00 WB & W only Cost recovery

NEW or RENEWAL

Other fees

P
age 31



6 of 9

Description

Wokingham / West 

Berks / Bracknell 

2019/20 (Excluding 

VAT) 

Proposed 

Wokingham/West 

Berkshire/Bracknel

l 2020/2021 

(Excluding VAT) 

+2%

Wokingham / West 

Berks / Bracknell 

2020/2021 

(Excluding VAT) 

Fees Rounded Off Notes

Zoo Licenses (new and renewals)* Up to 6 Years £2,014.00 £2,054.28 £2,054.00 Bracknell only Cost recovery

Hairdresser Registration £42.00 £42.84 £43.00 Cost recovery

Scrap Metal

Scrap Metal Site - New 3 Years £488.00 £497.76 £498.00 Cost recovery

Scrap Metal Site - Renewal 3 Years £488.00 £497.76 £498.00 Cost recovery

Scrap Metal Mobile Collector - New 3 Years £260.00 £265.20 £265.00 Cost recovery

Scrap Metal Mobile Collector - Renewal 3 Years £260.00 £265.20 £265.00 Cost recovery

Scrap Metal -Variation of Licence £359.00 £366.18 £366.00 Cost recovery

Scrap Metal-Change of 
[...]
llation of road signage around sensitive areas

5.2 The Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002 
enable local authorities in England to issue fixed penalty notices to drivers who 
allow their vehicles to run unnecessarily while stationary on the road.
A local authority may enforce powers to deal with idling vehicles. If you idle your 
vehicle unnecessarily while stopped you could be given a £20 fixed penalty ticket.  
Bracknell Forest Borough Council at present has not implemented these powers.
If an officer is authorised under the above legislation discovers a vehicle with its 
engine running unnecessarily, the first action would be to advise the driver of the 
legal requirements and that such an offence carries a fixed penalty of £20. The 
officer would then request the driver to turn the engine off. A fixed penalty notice 
would only be issued if the driver refuses to turn off the engine when requested to 
do so.

5.3   The two areas within the district that have been declared as an Air Quality 
Management Areas (AQMA) are Newbury (A339/A343/Greenham Road 
roundabout) and A4 Thatcham.  These have been declared due to exceedances of 
the traffic pollutant nitrogen dioxide. The Council has a duty to produce an Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP) and within this plan there are measures to be put in 
place to reduce emissions.

The West Berkshire Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Terms 
and Conditions requires vehicles first licensed by the authority be less than five 
years old.  No type of Private Hire vehicle license will be issued that exceeds 8 
years from the date of the first registration of vehicle.  Vehicles are currently tested 
according to their age as opposed to level of maintenance. Those vehicles up to 
five years old are subject to an annual inspection.  For those vehicles over 5 years 
of age are required to be inspected every six months and this includes an emission 
check.     

5.4 The Regulation

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, Dennis Benneyworth, 
Graham Bridgman, James Cole (Chairman), Billy Drummond, David Marsh and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Suzanne McLaughlin (Senior Environmental Health Officer), Sean Murphy 
(Public Protection Manager), Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer) and Amanda Ward 
(Licensing Officer), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Adrian Abbs, Councillor Peter 
Argyle, Councillor Tony Linden and Councillor Joanne Stewart 
 

 

PART I 

9. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following amendment: 

Item 6. Convictions Guidance, Page 5, second paragraph replace the word ‘man’ with 
‘many’. 

10. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

11. Taxi/Private Hire Licensing Meeting 

Julia O’ Brien introduced the report (Agenda Item 4) which sought to update the 
Committee following the taxi and private hire liaison meeting. The meeting had included 
representatives of the trade, elected Members as well as Officers of the Council. 
 
The Task and Finish Group considered operator licence fees and fares and then a 
number of other issues were raised during the discussions. 
 
Cabco were invited to come forward with a proposal in relation to fares. The proposal that 
they put forward was a 9% fare increase for tariffs 1 and 2 but that no increase should be 
applied to tariff 3. The Committee were asked to consider this proposal which would then 
be subject to a trade wide consultation. 
 
Councillor Graham Bridgman commented that there was a subtle inaccuracy in 
paragraph 2.2 of the report. The Licensing Committee did not ‘reverse its decision to 
consult on proposed fares’. What had happened was that the trade had come forward 
with a new table of fares. Members had initially accepted the revised table but after 
Councillor Bridgman had done some analysis it became apparent that there were a few 
inaccuracies in it and therefore a meeting had been held where the decision was 
reversed. The Committee agreed to revert to the old fares and invited the trade to bring 
back a table that was arithmetically correct.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 18 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

In terms of the structure for taxi fares Councillor Bridgman stated because they had 
grown organically the three tariffs were confusing. He therefore proposed a revised 
system which was based on tenths of a mile. He proposed a flag charge of £3 for tariff 1, 
a flag charge of £4 for tariff 2 and a flag charge of £5 for tariff 3. The charges were based 
on a ratio of 1.5 times tariff 1 (£2.40 per mile) for tariff 2 (£3.60 per mile) and 1.8 times 
tariff 1 for tariff 3 (£4.30 per mile)  
 

 Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 

Flag £3.00 £4.00 £5.00 

Factor of tariff X1 X1.5 X1.8 

To end of mile 1  £    4.95   £    6.90   £    8.45  

2  £    7.35   £  10.50   £   12.75  

3  £    9.75   £  14.10   £   17.05  

4  £  12.15   £  17.70   £   21.35  

5  £  14.55   £  21.30   £   25.65  

6  £  16.95   £  24.90   £   29.95  

7  £  19.35   £  28.50   £   34.25  

8  £  21.75   £  32.10   £   38.55  

9  £  24.15   £  35.70   £   42.85  

10  £  26.55   £  39.30   £   47.15  

 
Councillor James Cole commented that some of the charges were higher than those 
being proposed by the trade. Councillor Bridgman accepted this but stated that it should 
be remembered that this would be the maximum amount that they could charge. 
Councillor David Marsh commented that this appeared to be a rational, reasonable and 
fair approach and the increases would still be below inflation. It was agreed that Officers 
should consult on these charges and bring a report back to the next meeting. As Cabco 
had been involved in the initial work Officers should speak with them ahead of the 
consultation being undertaken. If any issues were raised it was agreed that authority 
would be delegated to the Chairman to amend the tariffs that would be consulted on. 
 
Members also felt that the waiting times were also somewhat random and it was agreed 
that it would be useful to harmonise these too. It was agreed that waiting times of 90 
seconds and 30 seconds should also be consulted on.  
 
Complaints had been received in respect of the air pollution being caused by idling taxis. 
Legislation permitted Officers to issue fixed penalty notices (£20) to drivers who allowed 
their vehicles to run unnecessarily while stationary on a road. Item 6 on the agenda dealt 
with the options the Council could consider in order to reduce the environmental impact 
from licensable activities.  
 
It was noted that the Council did not currently have a maximum age as part of its terms 
and conditions for the taxi fleet.  Officers were asked to establish the age profile of the 
fleet. It was noted that 55 of the 155 hackney carriage vehicles were eight years or older 
and 37 of the 165 private hire vehicles were eight years or older.  
 
In response to a query Officers explained that both Bracknell and Wokingham had an 
age restriction on vehicles. There was however an age exception if, once inspected, the 
vehicles were deemed to be in good condition. Bracknell also had a mileage clause. 
Members discussed whether it would be appropriate to harmonise approaches. Members 
were of the opinion that they supported harmonising policies across the Public Protection 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 18 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

Partnership (PPP) whenever it was appropriate to do so. Members stated that it was 
important that if any changes were made cognisance needed to be taken of lead in times.  
 
Councillor David Marsh noted that the Council had declared a climate emergency and the 
age of vehicles could impact on their emissions. In addition he wondered if it would be 
possible to include an incentive for switching to electric vehicles. Sean Murphy reported 
that the fees were based on cost recovery and that if it was possible to offer a reduction 
that this would need to be subsidised. He would explore the legislative framework to see 
what could be done. He surmised that it had to be permissible as there were other 
authorities that enacted this approach. Councillor Dennis Benneyworth commented that 
the table could be modelled on the approach taken to road tax. Councillor James Cole 
cautioned that the subsidy might need to be time limited as there could come a point 
when the vast majority of vehicles could be electrically powered. 
 
It was agreed that Officers would bring a fuller paper to a future meeting. 
 
The trade had raised the issue of insufficient taxi ranks on a Saturday night in Newbury 
and that the ranks were not in the correct location. Highways Officers had considered the 
queries raised and noted that a report had been taken to the Executive on the 13 January 
2011 where the current location of the taxi ranks had been agreed and they had no 
current plans to revisit this decision.  
 
Members queried if it would be possible to make use of the bus station as a holding rank 
when it was no longer in use. They therefore asked that Julia O’ Brien ask colleagues in 
Highways if it would be possible for the bus station to be used as a holding rank a half 
hour after the last bus left the station until circa half an hour before the first bus was due 
to leave the station. Officers agreed to speak with colleagues and circulate a briefing note 
to Members outside of the meeting. 
 
In relation to the cost of DBS checks, Officers explained that individuals were not able to 
process their own checks. The cost was broken down as £49 paid to the provider (£44 for 
the check plus £5 admin fee), and the Council’s HR team charged a £15 admin charge. A 
half an hour charge for work undertaken by Licensing Officers was then added to the fee. 
Members discussed whether the taxi drivers could approach the providers directly which 
would mean they would not have to incur the £15 charged by HR. Officers did not think 
that this was permissible but Sean Murphy would discuss this issue with the trade at the 
next liaison meeting. 
 
The final issue that was discussed was that when drivers had a WAV and they were 
involved in an accident they were required to use a temporary vehicle of the same calibre 
and it was queried if the requirement could be waived. Officers were concerned that if 
this change was implemented it could lead to an abuse of the temporary vehicle system. 
It could also lead to complaints about unfairness from other drivers. Members, while 
sympathising with the individual, felt that the policy should not be amended. Drivers 
should be reminded to ensure against loss of earnings. They would revisit the policy if 
numerous incidents were reported.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Officers would consult Cabco on the proposals agreed at the meeting in 
respect of Tariffs for Hackney Carriages fares. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 18 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Chairman of Licensing to consider any 
additional changes they proposed. 

3. Officers then to undertake the statutory consultation following which a 
report would be brought back to the next Licensing meeting (Post meeting 
note this would take place on the 27 January 2019). 

4. Officers to bring back a fuller report, providing details on the age profile of 
the fleet and proposing any changes to the terms and conditions relating to 
the maxim age of vehicles. Should any changes be proposed cognisance to 
be taken of lead in times. 

5. Julia O’ Brien to speak with colleagues in Highways about the possibility of 
used the bus station as a holding rank for taxis from a half hour after the 
last bus left the station until circa half an hour before the first bus was due 
to leave the station and circulate a briefing note to Members outside of the 
meeting. 

6. Sean Murphy to discuss the cost of DBS Checks with the trade at the next 
liaison meeting.  

12. Fees and Charges (Taxis and Animal Welfare) 

Suzanne McLaughlin introduced the report (Agenda Item 5). She explained that the fees 
and charges were based on cost recovery. The Joint Public Protection Committee had 
discussed the fees and charges, at a meeting on the 07th November 2019, which were 
set out in this report. Members were being asked to consider the fees and then make a 
recommendation to full Council in March 2020 as part of the Council’s annual budget 
setting cycle.  
 
She noted that the following amendments needed to be made to the table on page 31 
regarding the fees and charges for Animal Welfare licences: 
 

Description Wokingham/ 
West Berkshire/ 
Bracknell 
2019/20 
(Excluding VAT) 

Proposed 
Wokingham/ 
West Berkshire/ 
Bracknell  
2020/21 
(Excluding VAT 

Wokingham/ 
West Berkshire/ 
Bracknell  
2020/21 
(Excluding VAT 
(Rounded Off) 

Dog Day Care 285 399 684 

Other Fees    

Variation to the 
licence fee 
(inclusive of one 
visit) 
 

  £228 

Replacement 
licence fee (lost or 
stolen paperwork, 
change of name, 
etc.) 
 

  £57 

Re-evaluation of 
star rating 
(inclusive of one 
visit) 
 

  £114 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 18 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

Transfer due to 
death of licensee  
 

  £57 

 
 
It was agreed that the hourly fee should remain at £57 for 2020/21 and that a 2% 
increase should be applied to discretionary fees which was in line with inflation.  
 
The most significant change in respect of Taxi and Private Hire Related Fees was that 
the new Operator fees were based on an administration fee for a new or renewal of a five 
year licence plus one hour for the first vehicle plus 15 minutes for each subsequent 
vehicle the operator had. This meant that they would be paying for individual vehicles 
instead of a band. This would be capped at 20 vehicles. The proposed fees would then 
be subject to the statutory 28 day consultation period. 
 
The increase in costs associated with Animal Welfare Establishments were associated 
with changes arising from the enactment of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 in October 2018. Costs increased as a 
result of increased requirements in respect of administration, new higher inspection 
requirements and the required qualifications for inspectors. 
 
RESOLVED that the amended fees be consulted on and that the Committee would 
recommend that full Council adopt them, subject to any changes arising out of the 
consultation, at the 03 March 2020 Council meeting.  

13. Reducing Environmental Impact from Licensable Activities 

Suzanne McLaughlin introduced the report (Agenda Item 6) which related to actions that 
could be taken to reduce or avoid unnecessary emissions from licensed vehicles. It was 
noted that air pollution could have a negative impact on health as well as quality of life 
and the Council had received a number of complaints pertaining to idling engines.  
 
The report set out three options for Members to consider: 

1. Undertake a targeted campaign to effect behavioural change 
2. Adopt delegated powers under the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed 

Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002 which would permit Officers to issue fixed 
penalty notices of £20 per ticket if drivers refused to turn off their engines when 
requested to do so.  

3. Installation of road signage around sensitive areas. 
 

Sarah McLaughlin noted that there were two Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA) in 
the District. The first was in Newbury (A339/A343/Greenham Road roundabout) and the 
other on the A4 Thatcham. The Council was required to produce an Air Quality Action 
Plan (AQAP) and within this plan there were measures to be put in place to reduce 
emissions. 
 
West Berkshire Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Terms and 
Conditions required vehicles first licensed by the authority to be less than five years old.  
No type of Private Hire vehicle license would be issued in respect of vehicles that 
exceeded eight years of age from the date of the first registration of vehicle.  
 
Vehicles were currently tested according to their age as opposed to the level of 
maintenance. Those vehicles up to five years old were subject to an annual inspection.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 18 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

Vehicles aged over five years had to be inspected every six months and this included an 
emission check.     
 
Moira Fraser explained to Members that while they could note the content of the report 
the adoption of any measures would be a matter for the Environment Board as this issue 
would fall within their remit.  
 
Councillor David Marsh stated that he would favour the adoption of fixed penalty notices 
and that he would like to see their use expanded to other areas including schools and at 
the level crossing at Thatcham Train Station.  
 
Councillor Graham Bridgman stated that he supported Councillor Marsh’s comments and 
that the Council wanted to encourage people it had relationship with to switch off idling 
engines whenever possible.  
 
It was agreed that this issue would be raised with the trade and that an article could be 
put into the next bulletin as everyone was keen to promote initiatives relating to good air 
quality.  
 
RESOLVED that an article on idling be included in the next trade bulletin. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.05 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


